
JUNE 30, 1938
Supply-Harbours and Rivers

Mr. POOLE: I might point out to the min-
ister that I made a request last year for cer-
tain work which I have not got as yet.

Mr. CARDIN: My hion. friend should not
lose hope.

Mr. POOLE: I understand a minister of the
Alberta governmcnt is here now, and I hope
the minister will be more generous with him
than hoe bas boon in the past. I understand a
request has heen made.

An hon. MEMBER: Too late.

Mr. POOLE: It is neyer too late unless it
is a]ways too late.

Mr. LANDERYOU: Why was not the
building at St. Paul completed last year?

Mr. CARDIN: The site was not obtained
early enough tu start the building. The con-
tract was awarded in December, 1937.

Item agreed to.

British Columbia
Armstrong-public building. $15.000.
Esquimalt-H.M.C. dockyard office building,

$16.000.
Kamloops-entomological laboratory for De-

partment of Health, $6,000.
New Westminster public building--addition,

$185.000.
Prince George-public building, $25.,000.
Salmon Arm-purchase of building for na-

tional clefence, $1.650.
Vancouver examining warehouse and winch

building-alterations, improvements and repaira,
$19.000.

Victoria public building-improvements and
repaira, $11.000.

Mr. STIRLING: Have tenders been called
for the Armstrong building?

Mr. CARDIN: I arn sorry I have not that
information for my hon. friend, but I shal
expedite the asking for tenders.

Mr. STIRLING: Will the minister he good
enough to lot me know by letter when they
will ho called for, if they have not been called
for already?

Mr. CARDIN: With pleasure.

Item agreed to.

Chief Engineer's branch-Speci ai-Construction,
repaira and improvements-Harbours and
Rivera-

Nova Scotia-
Abbott's harbour-wharf, $7.100.
Battery point (Victoria beach)-breakwater

extension. $7,000.
Baxter's harbour-breakwater extenision.

$7.000.
Bear river--dredging, $20.500.
Bridgewater-dredging, $4.800).

Broad cove marsh-breakwater repair
$10,000.

Brooklyn-breakwater, repaira and improve-
mnts (revote)-(estimated cost $165,000),
$75,000.

Cape St. Mary's-breakwater reconstruction
(revote $1,000), $15,000.

Caribou harbour-improvenents, $100,000.
Canleton villa ge- break water, $5,500.
Comeauvi1le-breakwater, $18,500.
Cribbin's point-dredging, $16,000.
Dartmouth-wharf repaira, $9,600.
Dayspring-wharf, $5,500.
Digby-dredging, $29,000.
Dingwall-harbour improvements (estimated.

cost $315,000), $90,000.
East river-dredging. $10,400.
Estmere-wbarf, $3,400.
Fourchu-wharf reconstruction, $8,700.
Fourcliu-dredging (revote $9.400). $27,300.
Framboise-breakwater extension, $4.500.
Hantsport-wharf extension, $4.300.
Johns island-breakwater-wharf. $7.000.
Jolinstown (north pond)-wharf. $6.400.
La Pointe (Cheticamp point)-wharf repaira.

$10.800.
La Have-dredging, $4,500.
L'Arclieveque-breakwater, $9.400.
Larry's river-dredging, $34.000.
Lloyd's cove-breakwater extension, $7,400.
Liverpool-dredging, $20,000.
Louis head-breakwater (revote $1,800),

$3.200.
Lunenburg-dredging, $14,000.
Mabou bridge-dredging, $14,500.
Margaree harbour-repairs to pier, $8.000.
Margaree island-extension to, wharf and pier,

$10.700.
Meat eove-wharf replacement, $6.000.
Meteghan-breakwater repaira, $5.000.
M~iddle island-breakwater and skidway,

$7,000.
Middle point cove-brenkwater (revote),

$3.200.
Mill cove-breakwater extension, $30,000.
Mulgrave (Pirate harbour)-to j"urchase and

repair wharf, $4.600.
North West cove (Tancook)-breakwater

extension, $13.000.
Pictou island-breakwater, $20.500.
Pictou ianding-harbour improvements (re-

vote $1.600). $25.700.
Poirierville-wharf extension, $11.000.
Port Hood-closing northern entrance (re-

vote) $6.500), $48.200.
Port Maitland-harbour improvements,

$45.000.
Portuguese cove--breakwater repaira, $8,800.
]Pigwash w-,arehouse, $5.000.
Rockdale--breakwater extension. $7.600.
St. Mary's river-dredging, $48.200.
Seal island west-breakwater repaira. $6,000.
Ship harbour-wharf extension. $5.500.
Skinner's cove-partial reconstruction of pier,

$11.000.
SvdIney-warehouse (revote $41.500), $65,000.
T ibbo s cove-breakwater, $5,600.
Waiker's cove-harbour improvements,

$11.300.
West Advocate-improvements, $3.300.
Westport (south) -breakwater (revote).

$3.100.
Weetmount (north)-wharf extension, $4,900.
Weymouth-to purchase and reconstruct

wharf, $15.500.
Windsor-contribution towards protection

work. $2.055.


